In the Supreme Court of the United States

Justin H. McMurrin, Petitioner v. United States of America, Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILITARY JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

EUGENE R. FIDELL STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG

Counsel of Record 2000 H Street, N.W.

127 Wall Street Washington, DC 20052

New Haven, CT 06511 (202) 994-7089

(203) 432-4852

(203) 432-4852 eugene.fidell@yale.edu

DRU A. BRENNER-BECK 2097 Hyacinth Road Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 (303) 229-8717

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 2
I. The Court has jurisdiction because the JAG certified petitioner's case to CAAF
II. CAAF's rule arrogating to itself the power to examine a petitioner's anticipated bases for seeking certiorari is an invalid intrusion on this Court's authority
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Boudreaux v. U.S. Navy-Marine Corps Court of
Military Review, 28 M.J. 181 (C.M.A. 1989) 8
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of
Hilaleah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 11
${\it Clinton~v.~Goldsmith},526~U.S.529~(1999)1$
Rasul v. Bush, 42 U.S. 466 (2004)1
$Solorio\ v.\ United\ States,\ 549\ U.S.\ 1025\ (2006)\ 11$
Thompson v. City of Louisville, 362~U.S.~199~(1960).~4
United States v. Denedo, 556 U.S. 904 (2009) 5
$\textit{United States v. Wynn}, 26~\text{M.J.} 405~\text{(C.M.A.} 1988) \dots 8$
Constitution and Statutes:
U.S. Const. art. III
10 U.S.C. § 950(g)(d)
28 U.S.C. § 12545
28 U.S.C. 12574
28 U.S.C. §1259
Article 67, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 867 2, 3, 6, 11, 12
Article 67a, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 867a
Article 141, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 9419
Rules:
Rules of Practice and Procedure for the United
States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces:
Rule 4(c)
Rule 19(a)9
Rule 21(b)
Rule 21(b)(5)(G) 4, 6, 7, 12

Supreme Court Rule 13.1
Other Authorities:
<i>In re</i> Change of Rules, 69 M.J. 159 (C.A.A.F. 2010)
<i>In re</i> Changes of Rules, 31 M.J. 465 (C.A.A.F. 1990)
75 Fed. Reg. 8683 (2010)
EUGENE R. FIDELL, GUIDE TO THE RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES (13th ed. 2010)
Letter from Eugene R. Fidell, Pres., NIMJ, to Fed. Dkt. Mgt. Sys. Off. (Mar. 22, 2010)
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, KENNETH S. GELLER, TIMOTHY
S. BISHOP, EDWARD A. HARTNETT & DAN
HIMMELFARB, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)
Testimony of Dwight H. Sullivan, H. Comm. on the
Judiciary, Subcomm. on Courts and Competition
Policy, Hearing on H.R. 569, The Equal Justice
for Our Military Act, June 5, 2009 5
